



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/GLP.2/2021
Appellant : Sri Deepjyoti Kalita

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the Directorate of Social Welfare, Assam

Date of hearing : 28.10.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 28.10.2021

The appellant Sri Deepjyoti Kalita is present.

Sri Samir Das, Deputy Director & SPIO, Directorate of Social Welfare, Assam is present and submits one written statement vide letter no. DSW(G)134/2020/19 dated 21.10.2021. Sri Ratan Kumar Das, Under Secretary to the Government of Assam & SPIO, Social Welfare Deptt. is also present.

Perused the case record. The appellant through his application dated 10.12.2020 desired to have certain informations from the SPIO, Directorate of Social Welfare, Assam. He did not receive the sought for informations within the stipulated period of time and thus submitted 1st appeal petition dated 04.02.2021 before the Secretary, Social Welfare Deptt., Government of Assam. Still he did not receive the desired informations and finally submitted 2nd appeal petition dated 01.04.2021 before the Commission. The SPIO of Directorate of Social Welfare, Assam submits through his written statement vide letter no. DSW(G)134/2020/19 dated 21.10.2021 enclosing a copy of the Directorate's letter no. DSW(G)134/2020/13 dated 16.03.2021 addressed to Sri Deepjyoti Kalita whereby the sought for informations had been furnished. During the time of hearing, the appellant submits orally that his prayer was to furnish on what basis he was called for re-medical test and also desired to have a copy of the complaint petition against him if there be any. He also wanted a copy of appointment letter issued by the Directorate of Agriculture, Assam. The SPIO of Directorate of Social Welfare Deptt. submits orally that no complaint petition against Sri Deepjyoti Kalita is available in their office and also no copy of appointment letter issued by the Directorate of Agriculture, Assam is also available.

The SPIO of Directorate of Social Welfare Deptt., Assam is directed to review the informations already provided to the appellant. He will verify whether the sought for informations are available in their office or not, and if not, the RTI petition should be transferred to the appropriate authority under section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 who is the custodian of the sought for informations. He will ensure that the informations should be provided to the appellant to-the-point.

With the above directions, the 2^{nd} appeal dated 01.04.2021 is hereby disposed of.

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/GLP.2/2021

Dtd.28.10.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Directorate of Social Welfare, M.G. Road, Uzanbazar, Guwahati- 1 for information and necessary action.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/Social Welfare Deptt., Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information.
- 3. The appellant, Shri Deepjyoti Kalita, Vill-Bapuji Nagar, PO- Baladmari, Dist.-Goalpara, Assam, Pin- 783 101 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.

5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission